the development and management of wild life or other conservation activity on such lands shall contain specific conditions reserving to the public during all open seasons for hunting wild waterfowl at least 40 per cent of the area of said lands suitable for hunting waterfowl as public shooting grounds.

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 519-H. F. No. 1331

An act relating to the appointment and the fixing and regulating of the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have a population of 450,000 inhabitants or over; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 904-3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 904-3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Salaries of deputies and clerks in register of deeds office in certain counties.—The register of deeds shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$3,600 per annum; two senior principal deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$3,600 per annum; one junior principal deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,520 per annum; two senior department deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum; one junior department deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,220 per annum; one general deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,100 per annum; three senior principal clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,980 per annum; four junior principal clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,920 per annum; one supervisor who shall be paid the sum of \$1,860 per annum; three senior department clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,800 per annum; seven junior department clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,650 per annum; one general clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,560 per annum; 12 senior recording clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,320 per annum; 20 junior recording clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,200 per annum.

The register of deeds may, during the year, at his discretion and as often and for as long as he sees fit reduce the

number of clerks in his office and that the salary amounts which may be saved, together with whatever has been saved, during such year through necessary vacancies, among other deputies, clerks and assistants of said register of deeds office, may, to any extent needful in any case, be used in the same year by hiring extra help at not to exceed the same rate for any of the regular work of his office when the same is greater or more hurried than is common throughout the year. Provided, however, that no such sums or any part thereof as herein provided, shall at any time be used to increase the salaries of any of the employees provided for in this act."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 520-H. F. No. 1367

An act to create a Father Hennepin State Memorial Wayside in the vicinity of the Village of Isle, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. "Father Hennepin State Memorial Wayside" park created.—There is hereby created Father Hennepin State Memorial Wayside. Said park shall consist of the following described lands lying in Township 42 North, Range 25 West, County of Mille Lacs, State of Minnesota, when and as acquired in accordance with the terms of this act, more fully described as follows:

Government Lots 2, 3, 4 and 5, Section 3, Town-

ship 42 North, Range 25 West, all of the above described lands comprising 129.75 acres.

- Sec. 2. Tax forfeited lands to be dedicated to park.—All lands within the area described in Section 1 which have forfeited to the state for non-payment of taxes, are hereby declared vested in the State of Minnesota, free of any trust or interest in favor of the taxing units thereof and are hereby dedicated to the purposes of said State Memorial Park.
- Sec. 3. To be under division of state parks.—Said State Memorial Wayside shall be under the control and management of the division of state parks, department of conservation.